
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Thursday, 25 June 2015 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (02083147916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Response from Mayor and Cabinet on matters raised by the 
Committee 
 

11 - 12 

4.   Transition from children's to adult services 
 

13 - 20 

5.   Healthwatch annual report 2014-15 
 

21 - 44 

6.   Day centres consultation 
To follow 
 

 

7.   Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust Quality Account 2014-15 
 

45 - 116 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

117 - 134 

9.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 25 June 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 16 June 2015 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Pat Raven  

Councillor Joan Reid  

Councillor Alan Till  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 21 April 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Colin Elliott, Jacq Paschoud, Pat Raven, Joan Reid and Alan Till  
 
Apologies: Councillors Ami Ibitson and Susan Wise 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint 
Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Helen Kelsall (Service Manager, Inpatient Care) (South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust), Charles Malcolm-Smith (Deputy Director, 
Strategy & Organisational Development) (Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group) and 
David Norman (Service Director, Older Adults) (South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) opened the meeting and invited the 

Committee to agree the outcome of the Council’s annual general meeting on 26 
March, confirming Councillor Muldoon as Chair of the Committee and Councillor 
Jeffrey as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: to agree Councillor Muldoon as Chair and Councillor Jeffrey as Vice-
Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 
 

2.1 Members noted that they had thanked Val Fulcher for her significant contribution 
Committee. The Chair requested that this amendment be noted. 
 
Resolved: that subject to the amendment discussed, the minutes be agreed as a 
true record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Bell - non-prejudicial – member of King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
Councillor Muldoon – non-prejudicial- lead governor of SLaM NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Councillor Paschoud - non-prejudicial - family member in receipt of a package of 
social care. 
Councillor Raven - non-prejudicial - family member in receipt of a package of 
social care. 
 

4. Select Committee work programme 2015/16 
 
This item was considered after item five. 
 

4.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the work programme report. The 
Committee then discussed the work programme; the following key points were 
noted:  
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



• Members were interested in scrutinising the outcome of the consultation about 
day centres. Following discussion at previous meetings, the Committee was 
particularly interested in the potential loss of transport provision to MENCAP’s 
evening club provision. 

• It was agreed that the day centres consultation paper would be placed on the 
work programme for pre-decision scrutiny. 

• The Committee also talked about the agenda item relating to the development 
of the market for adult social care services. Members indicated that they were 
interested to find out about the levels of pay for care workers. 

• The Committee agreed to scrutinise the public health annual report when it 
became available. 

• It was agreed that an item would be added to the Committee’s work 
programme to review the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing strategy 
in the autumn. 

• Members discussed the suggestion of adding an item on transition from 
children’s to adult’s social care. It was agreed that because of the cross over 
with the terms of reference of the Children and Young People select 
committee, the issue would be referred to Business Panel for discussion. 

• It was agreed that information would be requested during the course of the 
year from the Lewisham and Greenwich NHS trust as issues arose – alongside 
the regular update on the Trust improvement plan. 

• It was noted that the Committee had been invited to visit Kings College 
Hospital. 

• The Chair informed Members that a proposal had been put forward to carry out 
a review of issues relating to patients who did not attend their appointments. 
Charles Malcolm-Smith (Lewisham CCG) informed the Committee that 
Lewisham was not seen as an outlier in regards to availability of appointments 
– and that information about patients who did not attend appointments was not 
routinely collected, which would limit the effectiveness of a review of this issue. 

• The Committee also discussed the options for reviewing the letting of CCG 
contracts. Charles Malcolm-Smi
[...]
f 
the opinion that this undermines the process of consultation. 

• Members are also of the opinion that there has been not been a proper 
analysis of the reason behind the decline in the demand for the specialist 
service and that this should be taken into consideration before the proposal is 
approved. 

• Members of the Committee do not support the recommendation to close the 
Inglemere Specialist Care Unit and ask that, when making its decision, the 
Trust Board takes the Committee’s views into consideration. Members also ask 
the Trust Board to ensure that a response is provided to the Committee about 
its concerns. 

• The Committee did not accept the case for the closure of Inglemere. 
 
Resolved: to submit the Committee’s views to the Trust Board of the South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

6. Health and social care integration update 
 

6.1 Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning, LCCG/LBL) introduced the report, the 
following key points were noted: 
 

• The health and social care integration programme was moving forward. The 
programme was developing neighbourhood teams and increased 
neighbourhood working. 

• The programme was aligned with other changes in the delivery of health 
services. 

 
6.2 Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning, LCCG/LBL) responded to questions 

from the Committee, the following key points were noted: 
 

• The Care Act had an advocacy requirement. In Lewisham this was being 
provided by Voiceability. 

• A range of partners were working in the Local Care Networks. This information 
could be provided to the Committee. 

• Community Connections had been funded through the Main Grants 
programme’s investment fund; the service was designed to support people who 
might not meet the threshold for adult social care services. 

 
6.3 The Committee agreed to share its views with Mayor and Cabinet, as follows: 

 

• Having received a report about health and social care integration, the 
Committee acknowledges the value of work by Community Connections and is 
concerned that it is not receiving core funding. The Community Connections 
service in Lewisham has as its priorities ‘Five Ways to Wellbeing’. It provides 
interventions for adults who do not meet the eligibility criteria to receive care 
services from the Council. As such, its health and wellbeing focus is 
preventative in nature. 

• The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet give serious 
consideration, when re-investing public health savings, to providing core 
funding for Community Connections. 

 
Resolved: to refer the Committee’s views to Mayor and Cabinet as agreed. 
 
 Page 5



7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: to refer the Committee’s views under item five with the Trust Board of 
the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust and the Committee’s 
views under item six to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item  2 

Class Part 1 (open) 25 June 2015 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain 

 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (
[...]
es are being sought through education at all.  The importance of 
this for young vulnerable people is that once they go out of borough they seldom 
return.  A recent audit showed that 77% of young people aged between 19 and 30 
in out of borough residential placements had been placed directly from out of 
borough schools or colleges. 

 
Future Plans and recommendations for preparing for adulthood 

 
4.12 In order to meet the requirements of the new legislations senior managers in 

Children’s and Adult services are interested in scoping different practice models for, 
preparing for adulthood and transition services.  The aim is to ensure Lewisham 
Council seek a model that is best placed to promote and deliver better outcomes for 
young people preparing for adult life.  Senior managers have undertaken an initial 
benchmark exercise with Newham, Hillingdon, Havering and Redbridge local 
authorities.  The initial scoping exercise highlighted varying approaches and varying 
challenges and priorities Lewisham Council will need to consider in service and 
pathway planning for young people with special educational needs and disabilities 
preparing for adulthood. 
 

Page 15



4.13 One of the options could be to bring resources together from across Children’s and 
Adult services in order to establish a strong pathway and protocol which promotes 
effective working relationships with young people with special educational needs 
and their families and multiagency partners. 
 

4.14 The new service delivery model will aspire to establish a robust governance and 
practice arrangements that will ensure: 

 

• Early identification - The Local Authority in partnership with school settings 
will be able to utilise annual reviews from Year 9 onwards to discuss and 
plan with young people and their families after they leave school.  The care 
co-ordination model will effectively offer early intervention and care 
coordination specifically to young people who are likely to have ca
[...]
 

Page 19



If there are any queries on this report please contact Joan Hutton, Head of Adult 
Social Care on 020 8314 8364 or by email at joan.hutton@lewisham.gov.uk  

Page 20



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Healthwatch annual report 2014-15 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 5 

Class Part 1(open) 25 June 2015 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Lewisham Healthwatch 2014-15 annual report is attached. 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

• Note the annual report and direct any questions to representatives of 
Healthwatch at the meeting on 25 June. 

 
For further information please contact Timothy Andrew, Scrutiny Manager on 
02083147916. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Healthwatch Lewisham  

 

 

Annual Report 

2014/15 

Page 23



 

Healthwatch Lewisham  �  2 

 Contents 

Introduction 

 

 3 

About Healthwatch 

 

 4 

Engaging with people who use health and social care services 

 

 6 

Providing information and signposting  

 

 9 

Influencing decision makers with evidence from local people 

 

 11 

Impact Stories 

 

 15 

Our plans for 2015/16 

 

 17 

Our governance and decision-making 

 

 18 

Financial information 

 

 19 

Contact us  20 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

Healthwatch Lewisham  �  3 

Introduction 

 

Welcome to the second Annual 

Report from Healthwatch Lewisham. 

This year our community engagement 

team worked on several priority themes, 

identified by local people, to enable our 

local voice to shape local services. These 

included enablement, mental health 

services, integrated care, and access to 

primary care. Within these themes our 

team has engaged with a wide range of 

people in the community, including older 

people, young people and families, and 

those communities whose voice is less well 

heard. 

We have engaged with older people to 

better understand their experience of 

health and social care provision. 
[...]
une 2015 
 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2016-17 
 

Wednesday, 
09/12/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2015 
 

Revenue Budget Savings 
 

Wednesday, 
09/12/15 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2015 
 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2016-17 
 

Wednesday, 
20/01/16 
Council 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2015 
 
 

Capital and Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 
 

Wednesday, 
10/02/16 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

 P
age 134


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response from Mayor and Cabinet on matters raised by the Committee
	4 Transition from children's to adult services
	5 Healthwatch annual report 2014-15
	05 Healthwatch Annual Report 14-15 250615

	7 Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust Quality Account 2014-15
	07 Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust Quality Account

	8 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - work plan 250615
	Appendix C - key decision plan 250616




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE
Thursday, 25 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Colin Elliott, Ami Ibitson, Jacq Paschoud, Alan Till and Susan Wise and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Pat Raven and Joan Reid

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Paschoud, Lisa Palin, Monsignor N Rothon (Roman 
Catholic Church), Councillor Luke Sorba, Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Aileen 
Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint 
Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Linda Gabriel (Chair) (Healthwatch Bromley and 
Lewisham), Heather Hughes (Joint Commissioner, Learning Disabilities), Joan Hutton 
(Interim Head of Adult Assessment & Care Management), Carmel Langstaff (Policy & 
Strategy Manager), Charles Malcolm-Smith (Head of Organisational Development) 
(Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Tony Nickson (Voluntary Action Lewisham), 
Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer) and Belinda Regan (Deputy Director of 
Governance) (Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015

1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April be agreed as an 
accurate record.

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 The following non-prejudicial declarations of interest were declared:

Councillor Muldoon – non-prejudicial – Lead Governor of South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust; personal – patient at Lewisham Hospital
Councillor Jacq Paschoud – non-prejudicial – member of the Parent Carers 
Forum; personal – family member in receipt of a package of social care.
Councillor John Paschoud – non-prejudicial- parent governor at Perrymount 
school; personal – family member in receipt of a package of social care.
Councillor Susan Wise – personal – patient at Lewisham Hospital.
Lisa Palin – non- prejudicial - parent governor at Greenvale school; 
personal – family member in receipt of a package of social care.

3. Response from Mayor and Cabinet on matters raised by the Committee

3.1 Councillor Muldoon provided an update to the Committee about the receipt 
of the Committee’s referral at Mayor and Cabinet.

3.2 Resolved: to note the response from Mayor and Cabinet.

4. Transition from children's to adult services

4.1 Joan Hutton (Head of Adult Assessment and Care Management) introduced the 
report; the following key points were noted:



2

 Two key pieces of legislation (The Children and Families Act 2014 and the 
Care Act 2014) had implications for the way in which transition from 
children’s to adult’s social care services was managed.

 The changes brought about by the legislation provided the opportunity for 
further collaborative and multi-agency work to take place.

 There were currently 553 14-18 year olds in receipt of social care services. 
121 would be eligible for adult services.

 It could be a challenge to work with young people in receipt of care services 
and their families, if there were already set ideas about the services and 
support they should receive.

 The decision to provide residential support, following education could also 
be difficult.

 77% of young people aged between 19 and 30 in out borough residential 
placement had been placed directly from out of borough schools and 
colleges.

 The Council was building on good work with providers in the borough to 
increase the education and residential options available in the borough.

 There was an increasing focus on bringing together current resource and 
working together (health, social care and education) at an earlier stage of 
the transition process.

4.2 Joan Hutton (Head of Adult Assessment and Care Management) and Aileen 
Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) and Heather Hughes (Joint 
Commissioning Lead Complex Care & Learning Disabilities) responded to 
questions from the Committee; the following key points were noted:

 The Council had a statutory responsibility to provide for Lewisham residents 
in out borough residential placements.

 Partners would be working together to create a dedicated team, bringing 
together shared resources to manage the process of transition.

 It was anticipated that this would deal with some of the current issues 
involved with decisions being made before adult services became involved.

 The positive impact of collaborative working had been demonstrated in 
other local authorities.

 Sensitive work was required to support families of young people who were 
not due to receive adult services after they left children’s social care.

 The Council had a responsibility (formalised in the Care Act) to provide 
information and advice to people who did not meet the threshold for the 
delivery of services.

 It was proposed that additional capacity for people who were learning 
disabled would be created in the borough, this work would not happen 
immediately and there would be a gradual shift to in-borough placements.

 With demographic changes and improvements in medical care, it was 
anticipated that the number of young people (currently 121) transitioning 
from children’s to adult’s services would increase by about 20 per year.

 There were currently approximately 600 learning disabled young people 
who were in receipt of day services.

 Work was underway to create local supported living provision.
 There would be a phased rather than a sudden change of services.
 Two schemes were in development and provision would be in place for the 

beginning of the 16/17 academic year.



3

 Further information would be provided about the destinations of young 
people leaving social care in in and out of borough placements.

 Further information would be provided about the changing demographic of 
service users.

4.3 The Committee agreed to share its views with Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 

 Having considered a report about the transition of young people from 
children’s to adult social care and received a report from officers; the 
Committee recommends that further work be carried out to improve the 
opportunities for children and young people to access education and care 
provision in Lewisham that meets their needs. The Committee is concerned 
about the number of young vulnerable people placed outside of the 
borough.

 The Council should consider working with neighbouring boroughs to ensure 
that a range of provision is in place for children and young people in receipt 
of social care.

 The Committee also recommends that the Council take into account the 
need for transitional support for families in cases where children are not 
eligible for adult social care upon reaching adulthood.

4.4 The Chair thanked Members of the Children and Young People Select Committee 
for their contribution to the discussion.

4.5 Resolved: to refer the Committee’s views to Mayor and Cabinet.

5. Healthwatch annual report 2014-15

5.1 Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham) introduced the report; the 
following key points were noted: 

 This was the second annual report from Healthwatch Lewisham.
 It had been a busy year. Healthwatch had provided views on health and 

social care services – as well as signposting and support for members of 
the public.

 There were some examples and case studies of actions carried out by 
Healthwatch in the report.

 The report followed the format set out by Healthwatch England. 
 Lewisham Healthwatch had transferred to Healthwatch Bromley – to 

become Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham as part of a successful re-
tendering.

5.2 Linda Gabriel (Chair of Bromley and Lewisham Healthwatch) addressed the 
Committee; the following key points were noted:

 The take-over of Lewisham Healthwatch functions had been successful.
 The new organisation was keen to build on the successes of Healthwatch 

Lewisham.
 Bromley and Lewisham Healthwatch had been working successfully to 

engage with communities in both boroughs.



4

 Lewisham’s recently appointed community engagement worker had been 
visiting organisations across Lewisham and had worked made links with a 
range of groups, including the Clinical Commissioning Group. Healthwatch 
was currently involved in the ‘your voice counts’ consultation on the South 
East London Strategy.

 Healthwatch would also have a presence at Lewisham People’s Day.
 One particular area of focus in the coming months would be the mental 

health of children and young people.
 Bromley and Lewisham Healthwatch had good governance arrangements 

in place. Representatives from Lewisham and Bromley were on the board 
of the charity.

 Each borough also had a sub-committee to oversee its work plan.

5.3 Linda Gabriel (Chair, Bromley and Lewisham Healthwatch) responded to 
questions from the Committee, the following key points were noted:

 Healthwatch was an organisation which would speak for everyone who 
used healthcare services, whether they were described as service users, as 
consumers or as patients.

 The report followed the guidelines provided by Healthwatch England.
 The Board of Healthwatch comprised of ordinary people. There were no 

‘vested private interests’ involved.
 Bromley and Lewisham Healthwatch was keen to be involved in community 

activities.
 The differences between the populations of Bromley and Lewisham 

provided an exciting challenge – and provided opportunities for each 
borough to learn from each other’s good practice.

 The boroughs had some different demographics (such as the age profile) 
but Healthwatch intended to use its experience to build on good work in the 
other.

 Healthwatch was represented on a number of boards and groups – and 
used its experience with the community to develop and enrich the process 
of engagement.

 The joint commissioning arrangements for Bromley and Lewisham 
Healthwatch were unique in the country – and were being watched closely 
by Healthwatch England.

 It was assumed that there would be some cost savings to be made through 
the sharing of services, but it was the first year of the arrangement, so 
further work would need to take place to determine how much those 
savings would be.

 Some monies from Healthwatch Lewisham had been returned to the 
Council from last year and some had been transferred to B&L Healthwatch.

5.4 Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham) responded to a question 
about the discontinuation of VAL’s hosting of Healthwatch. The following key 
points were noted:

 VAL had hosted Healthwatch for two busy and successful years.
 The Board of VAL recognised the need to reorganise its operations and 

retain its core focus.



5

 Part of VAL’s purpose was to initiate new projects, this had happened – and 
VAL believed that it was important to let organisations develop their own 
identities so the Board chose not to take up the option of a contract 
extension for a third year.

5.5 Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) responded to a 
question on the funding provided to run Healthwatch, the following key points were 
noted:

 Funding for Healthwatch was provided by the general fund, but it was not 
ring-fenced. 

 Government indicated the amount it believed should be spent on 
commissioning Healthwatch services.

5.6 Resolved: to note the report.

6. Day centres consultation

6.1 Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced the report; 
the following key points were noted:

 The report followed from previous discussions at Committee about changes 
to day centre provision.

 The service was being tasked to make a £1.3m saving in relation to its 
properties.

 Following scrutiny of the consultation options at Committee in January 
2015, Mayor and Cabinet had agreed to consult on a proposal to 
consolidate directly delivered services for people with complex needs.

 There was a related report being considered by the Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee about changes to accommodation for the 
Community and Voluntary Sector and proposals for community hubs.

 The Ladywell centre would be retained for the provision of specialist 
support.

 Mulberry, Leemore and Naborhood centres would be developed as 
community hubs.

 The hubs would better utilise the available space, provide facilities for 
community organisations and training spaces for volunteers.

 The Leemore centre would operate as an information and advice giving 
centre.

 Voluntary sector organisations would be tasked to work more closely 
together.

 Work had been carried out to ensure that those who wanted to could still 
attend MENCAP evening club provision.

 Sessions had been held with service users and their advocates about the 
changes.

 If further staffing changes were required – consultation would be carried out 
with staff.



6

6.2 Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) and Heather Hughes 
(Joint Commissioning Lead, Complex Care & Learning Disability) responded to 
questions from the Committee; the following key points were noted:

 It was agreed that the description of people ‘living at home’ might be 
misleading because wherever a person lived was their home. The term was 
used in the report to create a distinction between people who were in 
supported living and those who lived with family carers.

 Most of the work on transport issues had been completed; there were still 
some things to resolve in relation to people who were placed in Lewisham 
care from other boroughs.

 People would be helped to use different means of transport. Work with 
volunteer drivers had shown that they were eager to have regular hours, so 
transport to clubs would work well.

 Respondents to the consultation were not overwhelmingly against the 
proposals. There were specific concerns about some parts of the proposals, 
but it was recognised that there needed to be a change.

 There had been different views about different aspects of the consultation.
 Services users wanted assurances that their services would remain safe, 

that there would be some choice over activities and there were specific 
appeals for particular services.

 Some services were not sustainable and reorganisation was necessary.
 Officers would work to ensure there was a sensitive transition which would 

take account of the needs of affected staff.
 Assessments of all service users had not yet been completed. Reviews had 

been concentrated on people who would be most affected by the proposals, 
but there was more work to do.

 The case for change had been made in the original proposals, which were 
presented to Mayor and Cabinet. It was agreed that the consultation would 
be carried out on the option to consolidate day service provision.

6.3 The Committee also discussed their concern about the way in which consultations 
were presented and carried out. Some Members felt that certain consultations did 
not give enough weight to the responses received. Members also highlighted their 
concerns about the inability of the online system used to receive responses to 
determine whether there were multiple responses from the same source.

6.4 Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer) advised the Committee that there was a clear 
process for consultation, and the actions the local authority should take because of 
consultation responses, as set out in recent case law. There had to be an option to 
‘do nothing’, the consultation should also seek to determine whether or not the 
proposal was achievable as described. The consultation carried out on the day 
centres proposals had been through a number of steps and it should be viewed as 
a whole.

6.5 Resolved: to note the report.

7. Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust Quality Account 2014-15

7.1 Belinda Regan (Deputy Director of Governance, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust) introduced the report; the following key points were noted:



7

 The draft quality account had been circulated widely for comments by 
Healthwatch, Clinical Commissioning Groups and partners.

 The development of the Account was an iterative process and it was still in 
the process of being reviewed and updated before the final deadline for 
publication.

 The delivery of the account was a requirement of the NHS Act, the format 
and content were prescribed by the Department of Health.

 The Trust was required to set out a review of the quality of the delivery of its 
services in the preceding year and to set out its priorities going forward.

 The Trust sought to move beyond the actions set out in its improvement 
plan (which followed the inspection by the CQC) and continue to strengthen 
the delivery of services.

 The actions identified following inspection by the CQC had almost all been 
carried out. 

 Work on improving a number of clinical pathways had been completed and 
the Account set out further work that would be done in the coming year.

7.2 Belinda Regan (Deputy Director of Governance, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust) responded to questions from the Committee; the following key points were 
noted: 

 The Trust had developed its own individualised care plans following the 
withdrawal of the Liverpool Care Pathway for patients who needed palliative 
care.

 Audits were carried out on the effectiveness of the plans.
 Complaints information and data monitoring was also used to ensure that 

the approach was meeting the needs of patients.
 The Trust would look at providing increased end of life support cover in 

Lewisham. Currently there was 24/7 cover at Queen Elizabeth Hospital.
 There wasn’t information in the report about the role of cleaning and 

catering staff in infection control.
 The Trust was preparing to get back on the pathway to Foundation status 

but there was no ridged timetable for moving to foundation status at 
present.

7.3 Following discussion, the Committee agreed to submit its views to the Trust as 
follows:

The Committee commends Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust for the detailed 
information provided in the Quality Account 2014-15 and it wishes to give 
recognition the efforts of everyone who works at the Trust, including both clinicians 
and support staff. The Committee also welcomes the decision by the Trust to 
produce an easy read version of the Account so that it can be shared more widely.

7.4 Resolved: to submit the Committee’s views on the Quality Account to the Trust for 
publication.

8. Select Committee work programme



8

8.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The Committee 
discussed its programme of work and the possibility of carrying out an in-depth 
review into the issue of patients that do not attend their GP appointments. The 
Committee agreed that any proposed piece of work would need to clearly set out 
what its anticipated outcomes would be.

8.2 Resolved: to agree the work programme for the September meeting and to 
request a scoping report on the topic of patients missing their GP appointments.

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

9.1 Resolved: to refer the Committee’s views on the transition from children’s to 
adults’ services to Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


